Janet Buckner

2023 Special Session Bills Sponsored

HB23B-1001

Emergency Rental Assistance Grant Program

2023 Bills Sponsored

HB23-1058
HB23-1070
HB23-1225
HB23-1235
HB23-1246
HB23-1261
HB23-1266
HJR23-1018
SB23-003
SB23-039
SB23-105
SB23-207
SB23-258
SB23-269
SB23-277
SB23-288
SJR23-006

Child-occupied Facility Lead-based Paint Abatement
Mental Health Professionals Practice Requirements
Extend & Modify Rx Drug Affordability Board
Technical Mod To Dept Of Early Childhood

Support In-demand Career Workforce

No Requirement For Selective Service Higher Ed

Reverse Mortgage Repayment When Home Uninhabitable

Equal Pay Day

Colorado Adult High School Program

Reduce Child & Incarcerated Parent Separation
Ensure Equal Pay For Equal Work

Sales & Use Tax Refund For Data Center Purchases
Consolidate CO Educator Prog In CDE

Colorado Preschool Program Provider Bonus Payments

Public Safety Programs Extended Uses
Coverage For Doula Services
Equal Rights Amendment Anniversary

2022 Bills Sponsored

HB22-1002
HB22-1010
HB22-1042
HB22-1050
HB22-1076
HB22-1090
HB22-1197
HB22-1213
HB22-1246
HB22-1263
HB22-1283
HB22-1295
HB22-1370
HB22-1375
HB22-1403
HJR22-1003
HJR22-1005
HJR22-1007
SB22-001

Fifth Year High School Concurrent Enrollment
Early Childhood Educator Income Tax Credit

Teen Parent Driving Instruction Course

Intl Med Graduate Integrate Hlth-care Workforce
Telehealth For Hearing Aid Providers

Reasonable Independence For Children

Effective Date Of Dept. Of Early Childhood

Sunset Continue Regul Speech-language Pathologists
Hospice Inpatient Unit Specialized Rx Drug Outlet
Sunset Continue Licensure Of Acupuncturists
Youth & Family Behavioral Health Care

Dept. Early Childhood & Universal Preschool Prog
Coverage Requirements For Health-care Products
Child Residential Treatment & Runaway Youth
Extend HB21-1198 Implementation Date 3 Months
Commemorate Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

Barney Ford Day

Recognition of African-American Veterans

Crime Prevention Through Safer Streets

Enroll into an Act

Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Sent To Governor
Sent To Governor
Enroll into an Act
Enroll into an Act
Sent To Governor
Adopted

Enroll into an Act
Sent To Governor
Enroll into an Act
Deemed Lost
Enroll into an Act
Enroll into an Act
Enroll into an Act
Enroll into an Act
Adopted

Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Adopted
Adopted
Adopted
Signed into Law



2022 Bills Sponsored (Cont.)

SB22-003
SB22-091
SB22-113
SB22-139
SB22-145
SB22-174
SB22-185

Community Coll Nursing Bachelor Degree Eligibility
Nonsubstantive Changes To Rule Review Statutes
Artificial Intelligence Facial Recognition
Juneteenth New State Holiday

Resources To Increase Community Safety

Sunset Review Hearing Criteria

Security For Colorado Seniors

2021 Bills Sponsored

HB21-1030
HB21-1067
HB21-1091
HB21-1101
HB21-1171
HB21-1198
HB21-1219
HB21-1258
HB21-1266
HB21-1285
HB21-1297
HB21-1304
SB21-021
SB21-071
SB21-089
SB21-100
SB21-102
SB21-151
SB21-169
SB21-182
SB21-193
SB21-194
SB21-290
SJR21-008

Expanding Peace Officers Mental Hlth Grant Prog
College Admission Use Of National Test Score
Sentencing Juveniles Transferred To Adult Court
Preserving Family Relationships In Child Placement
Kidney Disease Task Force

HIth-care Billing Regmnts For Indigent Patients
Nurses Special License Plate

Rapid Mental Health Response For Colorado Youth
Envtl Justice Disproportionate Impacted Community
Funding To Support Creative Arts Industries
Pharmacy Benefit Manager & Insurer Requirements
Early Childhood System

Audiology & Speech-language Interstate Compact
Limit The Detention Of Juveniles

Cancer Screening Services Through CDPHE

Sunset Continue Council Higher Ed Representatives
Sunset Dental Hygienists Specialized Functions
Literacy Curriculum Transparency

Restrict Insurers' Use Of External Consumer Data
School Discipline

Protection Of Pregnant People In Perinatal Period
Maternal Health Providers

Security For Colorado Seniors

Recognition Of African-American Veterans

2020 Bills Sponsored

HB20-1011
HB20-1043
HB20-1048
HB20-1103
HB20-1104
HB20-1147
HB20-1198

Helping Others Manage Early Childhood Act
Income Tax Credit For Early Childhood Ed Fix

Race Trait Hairstyle Anti-discrimination Protect
Colorectal Cancer Screening Coverage

Court Procedures Relinquishment Parental Rights
Reasonable Independence For Children In Activities
Pharmacy Benefits Carrier & PBM Requirements

Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law

Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Adopted

Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law

Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law

Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely



2020 Bills Sponsored (Cont.)

HB20-1218
HB20-1219
HB20-1283
SB20-040
SB20-171
SJR20-008

Sunset Continue Hearing Aid Providers

Sunset Continue Licensing Audiologists
Administration Of Inhaler For Respiratory Distress
Require License Practice Genetic Counseling
Children's Habilitation Residential Program Rules
Recognizing African-American Veterans

2019 Bills Sponsored

HB19-1005
HB19-1041
HB19-1122
HB19-1134
HB19-1161
HB19-1253
HB19-1301
HB19-1302
HJR19-1008
HR19-1002
HR19-1009
SB19-007
SB19-059
SB19-085
SB19-133
SB19-135
SJR19-002

Income Tax Credit For Early Childhood Educators
Require Surgical Smoke Protection Policies

CDPHE Maternal Mortality Review Committee

ID & Interventions For Students With Dyslexia
Comprehensive Physical Education Instruction Pilot
Living Organ Donor Insurance

Health Insurance For Breast Imaging

Cancer Treatment & License Plate Surcharge
Recognizing African-American Veterans

House Employees And Offices

Marilyn Eddins Retirement As Chief Clerk Of House
Prevent Sexual Misconduct At Higher Ed Campuses
Automatic Enrollment In Advanced Course Grant Prog
Equal Pay For Equal Work Act

Require License Practice Genetic Counseling

State Procurement Disparity Study

G.A. Salary Ranges

2018 Bills Sponsored

HB18-1065
HB18-1086
HB18-1114
HB18-1187
HB18-1284
HB18-1294
HB18-1378
HB18-1396
HB18-1399
HB18-1412
HB18-1414
HR18-1001
SB18-151

DHS Employee Discipline Harm To Vulnerable Persons
Community Coll Bachelor Science Degree Nursing
Require License Practice Genetic Counseling

FDA Approved Cannabidiol Drug Use

Disclosure Of Prescription Costs At Pharmacies
Sunset Continue Reg Nursing Home Administrators
Equal Pay For Equal Work Act

Advanced Placement Exam Fee Grant Program
Regulation Of Surgical Smoke

Retaining Teachers Grant Program

Higher Ed Student Emergency Assistance Grants
House Employees and Officers

CDE Bullying Policies Research

Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Adopted

Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Deemed Lost
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Adopted
Adopted
Adopted
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Vetoed by Governor
Signed into Law
Adopted

Signed into Law
Became Law without Signature
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Adopted

Signed into Law



2018 Bills Sponsored (Cont.)

SB18-162
SJR18-001

Substitute Placement Agency Licensure
G. A. Salary Ranges

2017 Bills Sponsored

HB17-1001
HB17-1027
HB17-1121
HB17-1210
HB17-1290
HR17-1003
SB17-108
SJR17-003
SJR17-012
SJR17-029
SJR17-036

Employee Leave Attend Child's Academic Activities
Remove Fund Repeal & Clarify Organ Donor Process
Patient Safety Act

School Discipline For Preschool Through 2nd Grade
Colorado Secure Savings Plan

House Officers and Employees

Sunset Speech-language Pathology Practice Act

G. A. Salary Ranges

Recognizing Rocky Vista University

Children's Health Day

Autism Awareness Month

2016 Bills Sponsored

HB16-1001
HB16-1002
HB16-1177
HB16-1183
HB16-1403
SB16-209

SB16-212

State Contr Certify Compliance With Equal Pay Laws
Employee Leave Attend Child's Academic Activities
Sunset Council Of Higher Education Representatives
Aligning Fed Changes To Child Care Assistance Prog
Colorado Secure Savings Plan

Authorize Sch Dist Prop Lease To Higher Ed Inst
12-month Eligibility Child Care Assistance Prog

Signed into Law
Adopted

Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Adopted

Signed into Law
Adopted

Adopted

Adopted

Adopted

Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Deemed Lost
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Signed into Law



