#### **Janet Buckner**

#### **2023 Special Session Bills Sponsored**

HB23B-1001 Emergency Rental Assistance Grant Program Enroll into an Act

#### **2023** Bills Sponsored

HB23-1058	Child-occupied Facility Lead-based Paint Abatement	Signed into Law
HB23-1070	Mental Health Professionals Practice Requirements	Postponed Indefinitely
HB23-1225	Extend & Modify Rx Drug Affordability Board	Sent To Governor
HB23-1235	Technical Mod To Dept Of Early Childhood	Sent To Governor
HB23-1246	Support In-demand Career Workforce	Enroll into an Act
HB23-1261	No Requirement For Selective Service Higher Ed	Enroll into an Act
HB23-1266	Reverse Mortgage Repayment When Home Uninhabitable	Sent To Governor
HJR23-1018	Equal Pay Day	Adopted
SB23-003	Colorado Adult High School Program	Enroll into an Act
SB23-039	Reduce Child & Incarcerated Parent Separation	Sent To Governor
SB23-105	Ensure Equal Pay For Equal Work	Enroll into an Act
SB23-207	Sales & Use Tax Refund For Data Center Purchases	Deemed Lost
SB23-258	Consolidate CO Educator Prog In CDE	Enroll into an Act
SB23-269	Colorado Preschool Program Provider Bonus Payments	Enroll into an Act
SB23-277	Public Safety Programs Extended Uses	Enroll into an Act
SB23-288	Coverage For Doula Services	Enroll into an Act
SJR23-006	Equal Rights Amendment Anniversary	Adopted

HB22-1002	Fifth Year High School Concurrent Enrollment	Postponed Indefinitely
HB22-1010	Early Childhood Educator Income Tax Credit	Signed into Law
HB22-1042	Teen Parent Driving Instruction Course	Signed into Law
HB22-1050	Intl Med Graduate Integrate Hlth-care Workforce	Signed into Law
HB22-1076	Telehealth For Hearing Aid Providers	Signed into Law
HB22-1090	Reasonable Independence For Children	Signed into Law
HB22-1197	Effective Date Of Dept. Of Early Childhood	Signed into Law
HB22-1213	Sunset Continue Regul Speech-language Pathologists	Signed into Law
HB22-1246	Hospice Inpatient Unit Specialized Rx Drug Outlet	Signed into Law
HB22-1263	Sunset Continue Licensure Of Acupuncturists	Signed into Law
HB22-1283	Youth & Family Behavioral Health Care	Signed into Law
HB22-1295	Dept. Early Childhood & Universal Preschool Prog	Signed into Law
HB22-1370	Coverage Requirements For Health-care Products	Signed into Law
HB22-1375	Child Residential Treatment & Runaway Youth	Signed into Law
HB22-1403	Extend HB21-1198 Implementation Date 3 Months	Signed into Law
HJR22-1003	Commemorate Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.	Adopted
HJR22-1005	Barney Ford Day	Adopted
HJR22-1007	Recognition of African-American Veterans	Adopted
SB22-001	Crime Prevention Through Safer Streets	Signed into Law

# 2022 Bills Sponsored (Cont.)

SB22-003	Community Coll Nursing Bachelor Degree Eligibility	Signed into Law
SB22-091	Nonsubstantive Changes To Rule Review Statutes	Signed into Law
SB22-113	Artificial Intelligence Facial Recognition	Signed into Law
SB22-139	Juneteenth New State Holiday	Signed into Law
SB22-145	Resources To Increase Community Safety	Signed into Law
SB22-174	Sunset Review Hearing Criteria	Signed into Law
SB22-185	Security For Colorado Seniors	Signed into Law

## 2021 Bills Sponsored

HB21-1030	Expanding Peace Officers Mental HIth Grant Prog	Signed into Law
HB21-1067	College Admission Use Of National Test Score	Signed into Law
HB21-1091	Sentencing Juveniles Transferred To Adult Court	Signed into Law
HB21-1101	Preserving Family Relationships In Child Placement	Signed into Law
HB21-1171	Kidney Disease Task Force	Signed into Law
HB21-1198	Hlth-care Billing Reqmnts For Indigent Patients	Signed into Law
HB21-1219	Nurses Special License Plate	Signed into Law
HB21-1258	Rapid Mental Health Response For Colorado Youth	Signed into Law
HB21-1266	Envtl Justice Disproportionate Impacted Community	Signed into Law
HB21-1285	Funding To Support Creative Arts Industries	Signed into Law
HB21-1297	Pharmacy Benefit Manager & Insurer Requirements	Signed into Law
HB21-1304	Early Childhood System	Signed into Law
SB21-021	Audiology & Speech-language Interstate Compact	Signed into Law
SB21-071	Limit The Detention Of Juveniles	Signed into Law
SB21-089	Cancer Screening Services Through CDPHE	Postponed Indefinitely
SB21-100	Sunset Continue Council Higher Ed Representatives	Signed into Law
SB21-102	Sunset Dental Hygienists Specialized Functions	Signed into Law
SB21-151	Literacy Curriculum Transparency	Signed into Law
SB21-169	Restrict Insurers' Use Of External Consumer Data	Signed into Law
SB21-182	School Discipline	Postponed Indefinitely
SB21-193	Protection Of Pregnant People In Perinatal Period	Signed into Law
SB21-194	Maternal Health Providers	Signed into Law
SB21-290	Security For Colorado Seniors	Signed into Law
SJR21-008	Recognition Of African-American Veterans	Adopted

HB20-1011	Helping Others Manage Early Childhood Act	Postponed Indefinitely
HB20-1043	Income Tax Credit For Early Childhood Ed Fix	Postponed Indefinitely
HB20-1048	Race Trait Hairstyle Anti-discrimination Protect	Signed into Law
HB20-1103	Colorectal Cancer Screening Coverage	Postponed Indefinitely
HB20-1104	Court Procedures Relinquishment Parental Rights	Signed into Law
HB20-1147	Reasonable Independence For Children In Activities	Postponed Indefinitely
HB20-1198	Pharmacy Benefits Carrier & PBM Requirements	Postponed Indefinitely

## 2020 Bills Sponsored (Cont.)

HB20-1218	Sunset Continue Hearing Aid Providers	Signed into Law
HB20-1219	Sunset Continue Licensing Audiologists	Signed into Law
HB20-1283	Administration Of Inhaler For Respiratory Distress	Postponed Indefinitely
SB20-040	Require License Practice Genetic Counseling	Postponed Indefinitely
SB20-171	Children's Habilitation Residential Program Rules	Postponed Indefinitely
SJR20-008	Recognizing African-American Veterans	Adopted

#### **2019 Bills Sponsored**

HB19-1005	Income Tax Credit For Early Childhood Educators	Signed into Law
HB19-1041	Require Surgical Smoke Protection Policies	Signed into Law
HB19-1122	CDPHE Maternal Mortality Review Committee	Signed into Law
HB19-1134	ID & Interventions For Students With Dyslexia	Signed into Law
HB19-1161	Comprehensive Physical Education Instruction Pilot	Deemed Lost
HB19-1253	Living Organ Donor Insurance	Signed into Law
HB19-1301	Health Insurance For Breast Imaging	Signed into Law
HB19-1302	Cancer Treatment & License Plate Surcharge	Signed into Law
HJR19-1008	Recognizing African-American Veterans	Adopted
HR19-1002	House Employees And Offices	Adopted
HR19-1009	Marilyn Eddins Retirement As Chief Clerk Of House	Adopted
SB19-007	Prevent Sexual Misconduct At Higher Ed Campuses	Signed into Law
SB19-059	Automatic Enrollment In Advanced Course Grant Prog	Signed into Law
SB19-085	Equal Pay For Equal Work Act	Signed into Law
SB19-133	Require License Practice Genetic Counseling	Vetoed by Governor
SB19-135	State Procurement Disparity Study	Signed into Law
SJR19-002	G.A. Salary Ranges	Adopted

HB18-1065	DHS Employee Discipline Harm To Vulnerable Persons	Signed into Law
HB18-1086	Community Coll Bachelor Science Degree Nursing	Became Law without Signature
HB18-1114	Require License Practice Genetic Counseling	Postponed Indefinitely
HB18-1187	FDA Approved Cannabidiol Drug Use	Signed into Law
HB18-1284	Disclosure Of Prescription Costs At Pharmacies	Signed into Law
HB18-1294	Sunset Continue Reg Nursing Home Administrators	Signed into Law
HB18-1378	Equal Pay For Equal Work Act	Postponed Indefinitely
HB18-1396	Advanced Placement Exam Fee Grant Program	Signed into Law
HB18-1399	Regulation Of Surgical Smoke	Postponed Indefinitely
HB18-1412	Retaining Teachers Grant Program	Signed into Law
HB18-1414	Higher Ed Student Emergency Assistance Grants	Postponed Indefinitely
HR18-1001	House Employees and Officers	Adopted
SB18-151	CDE Bullying Policies Research	Signed into Law

# 2018 Bills Sponsored (Cont.)

SB18-162	Substitute Placement Agency Licensure	Signed into Law
SJR18-001	G. A. Salary Ranges	Adopted

## 2017 Bills Sponsored

HB17-1001	Employee Leave Attend Child's Academic Activities	Postponed Indefinitely
HB17-1027	Remove Fund Repeal & Clarify Organ Donor Process	Signed into Law
HB17-1121	Patient Safety Act	Postponed Indefinitely
HB17-1210	School Discipline For Preschool Through 2nd Grade	Postponed Indefinitely
HB17-1290	Colorado Secure Savings Plan	Postponed Indefinitely
HR17-1003	House Officers and Employees	Adopted
SB17-108	Sunset Speech-language Pathology Practice Act	Signed into Law
SJR17-003	G. A. Salary Ranges	Adopted
SJR17-012	Recognizing Rocky Vista University	Adopted
SJR17-029	Children's Health Day	Adopted
SJR17-036	Autism Awareness Month	Adopted

HB16-1001	State Contr Certify Compliance With Equal Pay Laws	Postponed Indefinitely
HB16-1002	Employee Leave Attend Child's Academic Activities	Postponed Indefinitely
HB16-1177	Sunset Council Of Higher Education Representatives	Signed into Law
HB16-1183	Aligning Fed Changes To Child Care Assistance Prog	Deemed Lost
HB16-1403	Colorado Secure Savings Plan	Postponed Indefinitely
SB16-209	Authorize Sch Dist Prop Lease To Higher Ed Inst	Signed into Law
SB16-212	12-month Eligibility Child Care Assistance Prog	Signed into Law